
2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - Senate Subcom Structure

Between AdjBase and SSubcom
Numbers
Differences
Agencies: DOT/PF

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities

Division of Facilities Services
Facilities Services

      SSubcom   Struct          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Transfer All Authority From Central Region 
Facilities to Division of Facilities Services for
Better Alignment

      SSubcom   Struct          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Transfer All Authority From Northern Region
Facilities to Division of Facilities Services 
for Better Alignment

      SSubcom   Struct          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Transfer All Authority From Southcoast 
Region Facilities to Division of Facilities 
Services for Better Alignment

      SSubcom      Inc        654.6          0.0          0.0        654.6          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Facilities Utilities Cost Increase
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        654.6

      SSubcom      Dec    -19,685.7          0.0          0.0    -19,685.7          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Reduce Interagency Receipt Authority for 
Facilities Maintenance and Operations

1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)    -19,685.7
      SSubcom      Inc        654.6          0.0          0.0        654.6          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Additional Facilities Utilities Increase

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        654.6                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                           -18,376.5          0.0          0.0    -18,376.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                           -18,376.5          0.0          0.0    -18,376.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Administration and Support
Data Modernization & Innovation Office

      SSubcom   Struct          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Create Data Modernization and Innovation 
Office                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Commissioner's Office
      SSubcom      Inc      1,161.7        935.7        226.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     1Add Capital Improvement Project Receipt 

Authority to Fund Positions for Leadership-
led Initiatives

1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)     1,161.7
      SSubcom      Dec        -32.8          0.0        -32.8          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Reduce Commissioner's Office Travel 

Budget
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -32.8                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                             1,128.9        935.7        193.2          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     1

Statewide Administrative Services
      SSubcom      Inc        778.1        730.0          4.0         39.6          4.5          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Add Inter-Agency Receipts for Alaska 

Marine Highway System Vessel Payroll Unit
1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)        778.1
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Description
Transfer all authority from Central Region Facilities to the Division of Facilities Services for program alignment.

Description
Transfer all authority from Central Region Facilities to the Division of Facilities Services for program alignment.

Description
Transfer all authority from Central Region Facilities to the Division of Facilities Services for program alignment.

Description
Transfer all authority from Northern Region Facilities to the Division of Facilities Services for program alignment.

Description
Transfer all authority from Northern Region Facilities to the Division of Facilities Services for program alignment.

Description
Transfer all authority from Northern Region Facilities to the Division of Facilities Services for program alignment.

Description
Transfer all authority from Southcoast Region Facilities to the Division of Facilities Services for program alignment. 

Description
Transfer all authority from Southcoast Region Facilities to the Division of Facilities Services for program alignment. 

Description
Transfer all authority from Southcoast Region Facilities to the Division of Facilities Services for program alignment. 

Description
With utilities costs rising there has been a significant budget gap in operations and maintenance for facilities. 

From FY2019 to FY2023 utility expenditures have increased 15 percent across the three regions.  

Number of Assets per Region:
Central Region - 166  
Northern Region - 398 
Southcoast Region - 110 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
Align authorization with projected collections by reducing inter-agency receipt authority. The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities transferred authority from the Regional Facilities components to the Division of Facilities Services, eliminating the need for this receipt authority.

Description
Align authorization with projected collections by reducing inter-agency receipt authority. The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities transferred authority from the Regional Facilities components to the Division of Facilities Services, eliminating the need for this receipt authority.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007
Description
With utilities costs rising there has been a significant budget gap in operations and maintenance for facilities. 

From FY2019 to FY2023 utility expenditures have increased 15 percent across the three regions.  

Number of Assets per Region:
Central Region - 166  
Northern Region - 398 
Southcoast Region - 110 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
The Data Modernization and Innovation Office is focused on innovation, information systems, and big data. Initial focus areas include Geospatial Information Systems (GIS), Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS), and AASHTOWare. The office supports innovative technologies and enables the department to capture and compile information and make data-driven decisions.  This allocation will have $6,175.7 in funding transferred from other allocations. 

This new allocation consolidates 43 positions from:
Statewide Design and Engineering Services - 19
Program Development and Statewide Planning- 21
Northern Region Design, Engineering and Construction- 1
Central Region Highways and Aviation- 1
Southcoast Region Design, Engineering and Construction- 1


Description
The Data Modernization and Innovation Office is focused on innovation, information systems, and big data. Initial focus areas include Geospatial Information Systems (GIS), Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS), and AASHTOWare. The office supports innovative technologies and enables the department to capture and compile information and make data-driven decisions.  This allocation will have $6,175.7 in funding transferred from other allocations. 

This new allocation consolidates 43 positions from:
Statewide Design and Engineering Services - 19
Program Development and Statewide Planning- 21
Northern Region Design, Engineering and Construction- 1
Central Region Highways and Aviation- 1
Southcoast Region Design, Engineering and Construction- 1


Description
Add Capital Improvement Project (CIP) receipt authority to fund positions that have been created or transferred in for specific leadership-led initiatives.

The following existing positions are funded with this authority:
Permanent full-time Administrative Assistant 2 (25-3363), range 14, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time Department Communications Manager (25-1820), range 22, located in Fairbanks
Temporary exempt Change Management Director (25-T015), range 26, located in Anchorage
Temporary exempt Special Project Liaison (25-T014), range 23, located in Fairbanks
Temporary exempt Statewide Maintenance and Operations Coordinator (25-T013), range 23, located in Anchorage
Permanent full-time Program Coordinator 2 (25-1367), range 20, located in Fairbanks

The following position is added with this authority:
Temporary exempt Project Coordinator (25-971X), range 20, located in Anchorage

Additional travel authority is requested due to increased travel as a result of additional PCNs and subsequent standard travel to the three regional offices and for department-wide initiatives.

Description
Add Capital Improvement Project (CIP) receipt authority to fund positions that have been created or transferred in for specific leadership-led initiatives.

The following existing positions are funded with this authority:
Permanent full-time Administrative Assistant 2 (25-3363), range 14, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time Department Communications Manager (25-1820), range 22, located in Fairbanks
Temporary exempt Change Management Director (25-T015), range 26, located in Anchorage
Temporary exempt Special Project Liaison (25-T014), range 23, located in Fairbanks
Temporary exempt Statewide Maintenance and Operations Coordinator (25-T013), range 23, located in Anchorage
Permanent full-time Program Coordinator 2 (25-1367), range 20, located in Fairbanks

The following position is added with this authority:
Temporary exempt Project Coordinator (25-971X), range 20, located in Anchorage

Additional travel authority is requested due to increased travel as a result of additional PCNs and subsequent standard travel to the three regional offices and for department-wide initiatives.

Description
Add Capital Improvement Project (CIP) receipt authority to fund positions that have been created or transferred in for specific leadership-led initiatives.

The following existing positions are funded with this authority:
Permanent full-time Administrative Assistant 2 (25-3363), range 14, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time Department Communications Manager (25-1820), range 22, located in Fairbanks
Temporary exempt Change Management Director (25-T015), range 26, located in Anchorage
Temporary exempt Special Project Liaison (25-T014), range 23, located in Fairbanks
Temporary exempt Statewide Maintenance and Operations Coordinator (25-T013), range 23, located in Anchorage
Permanent full-time Program Coordinator 2 (25-1367), range 20, located in Fairbanks

The following position is added with this authority:
Temporary exempt Project Coordinator (25-971X), range 20, located in Anchorage

Additional travel authority is requested due to increased travel as a result of additional PCNs and subsequent standard travel to the three regional offices and for department-wide initiatives.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1061
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
Add inter-agency receipt authority to fund the Alaska Marine Highway System (AMHS) Vessel Payroll Unit.  

The Department of Administration has agreed to transfer all payroll duties for AMHS vessel employees to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF). This transition is intended to restore continuity and efficiency to a unique organization by bringing the AMHS Employee Relations and Payroll back under the same umbrella so that contractual, procedural, and organizational changes can be managed within the same department.

The AMHS Vessel Payroll Unit includes:
Permanent full-time, Human Resource Consultant 5 (25-0237), range 22, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time, Payroll Services Supervisor (25-3223), range 17, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time, Human Resource Technician 3 (20-1046), range 15, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time, Human Resource Technician 2 (10-0258), range 14, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time, Human Resource Technician 2 (03-0161), range 14, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time, Human Resource Technician 2 (08-1120), range 14, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time, Administrative Assistant 1 (25-3085), range 12, located in Juneau 
Permanent full-time, Human Resource Technician 2 (25-3564), range 14, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time, Human Resource Technician 2 (25-1791), range 14, located in Juneau


Description
Add inter-agency receipt authority to fund the Alaska Marine Highway System (AMHS) Vessel Payroll Unit.  

The Department of Administration has agreed to transfer all payroll duties for AMHS vessel employees to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF). This transition is intended to restore continuity and efficiency to a unique organization by bringing the AMHS Employee Relations and Payroll back under the same umbrella so that contractual, procedural, and organizational changes can be managed within the same department.

The AMHS Vessel Payroll Unit includes:
Permanent full-time, Human Resource Consultant 5 (25-0237), range 22, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time, Payroll Services Supervisor (25-3223), range 17, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time, Human Resource Technician 3 (20-1046), range 15, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time, Human Resource Technician 2 (10-0258), range 14, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time, Human Resource Technician 2 (03-0161), range 14, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time, Human Resource Technician 2 (08-1120), range 14, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time, Administrative Assistant 1 (25-3085), range 12, located in Juneau 
Permanent full-time, Human Resource Technician 2 (25-3564), range 14, located in Juneau
Permanent full-time, Human Resource Technician 2 (25-1791), range 14, located in Juneau


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007
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Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (continued)

Administration and Support (continued)
Statewide Administrative Services (continued)                       _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               778.1        730.0          4.0         39.6          4.5          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Information Systems and Services
      SSubcom      Inc      1,091.9      1,052.7          0.0         35.2          4.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Add Inter-Agency Receipts for OIT 

Helpdesk and Enterprise Support Transition
to DOT&PF

1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)      1,091.9                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                             1,091.9      1,052.7          0.0         35.2          4.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Statewide Safety and Emergency Management
      SSubcom      Inc        163.0        158.6          0.0          4.4          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Add Capital Improvement Project Receipt 

Authority for Health and Safety Program 
Oversight

1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)       163.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               163.0        158.6          0.0          4.4          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Measurement Standards & Commercial Vehicle Compliance
      SSubcom      Inc        113.7         98.7          0.0         15.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0New Commercial Vehicle Compliance 

Inspector Position
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         15.0
1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)         25.5
1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)        46.6
1215 UCR Rcpts (Other)        26.6                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               113.7         98.7          0.0         15.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                             3,275.6      2,975.7        197.2         94.2          8.5          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     1

Design, Engineering and Construction
Central Design, Engineering, and Construction

      SSubcom   Struct          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Create New Consolidated Central Region 
Design, Engineering, and Construction 
Allocation                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Southcoast Design, Engineering, and Construction
      SSubcom   Struct          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Create New Consolidated Southcoast 

Region Design, Engineering, and 
Construction Allocation                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
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Description
Add inter-agency receipts for Office of Information Technology (OIT) Helpdesk and Enterprise Support transition to Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF). The Department of Administration will transfer eight full-time positions to DOT&PF.

The OIT Helpdesk and Enterprise Support positions:
Full-time Micro/Net Spec 2 (25-0108), range 20, located in Anchorage
Full-time Micro/Net Tech 2 (25-0109), range 16, located in Anchorage
Full-time Data Processing Manager 1 (25-0377), range 22, located in Anchorage
Full-time Micro/Net Spec 1 (25-0602), range 18, located in Juneau
Full-time Micro/Net Tech 2 (25-0959), range 16, located in Ketchikan
Full-time Data Processing Manager 1 (25-1376), range 22, located in Juneau
Full-time Micro/Net Spec 2 (25-1610), range 20, located in Fairbanks
Full-time Micro/Net Spec 1 (25-2297), range 18, located in Fairbanks



Description
Add inter-agency receipts for Office of Information Technology (OIT) Helpdesk and Enterprise Support transition to Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF). The Department of Administration will transfer eight full-time positions to DOT&PF.

The OIT Helpdesk and Enterprise Support positions:
Full-time Micro/Net Spec 2 (25-0108), range 20, located in Anchorage
Full-time Micro/Net Tech 2 (25-0109), range 16, located in Anchorage
Full-time Data Processing Manager 1 (25-0377), range 22, located in Anchorage
Full-time Micro/Net Spec 1 (25-0602), range 18, located in Juneau
Full-time Micro/Net Tech 2 (25-0959), range 16, located in Ketchikan
Full-time Data Processing Manager 1 (25-1376), range 22, located in Juneau
Full-time Micro/Net Spec 2 (25-1610), range 20, located in Fairbanks
Full-time Micro/Net Spec 1 (25-2297), range 18, located in Fairbanks



Description
Add inter-agency receipts for Office of Information Technology (OIT) Helpdesk and Enterprise Support transition to Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF). The Department of Administration will transfer eight full-time positions to DOT&PF.

The OIT Helpdesk and Enterprise Support positions:
Full-time Micro/Net Spec 2 (25-0108), range 20, located in Anchorage
Full-time Micro/Net Tech 2 (25-0109), range 16, located in Anchorage
Full-time Data Processing Manager 1 (25-0377), range 22, located in Anchorage
Full-time Micro/Net Spec 1 (25-0602), range 18, located in Juneau
Full-time Micro/Net Tech 2 (25-0959), range 16, located in Ketchikan
Full-time Data Processing Manager 1 (25-1376), range 22, located in Juneau
Full-time Micro/Net Spec 2 (25-1610), range 20, located in Fairbanks
Full-time Micro/Net Spec 1 (25-2297), range 18, located in Fairbanks



http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007
Description
Statewide Safety and Emergency Management is requesting Capital Improvement Project (CIP) receipt authority to fund the full-time Program Coordinator 2 position (25-3835), range 20, located in Fairbanks. This position oversees health and safety programs and works with the regional Safety Officer`s program planning, implementation, and enforcement of policies and programs. Due to the nature of the position, CIP receipt authority is the most appropriate fund source.

Description
Statewide Safety and Emergency Management is requesting Capital Improvement Project (CIP) receipt authority to fund the full-time Program Coordinator 2 position (25-3835), range 20, located in Fairbanks. This position oversees health and safety programs and works with the regional Safety Officer`s program planning, implementation, and enforcement of policies and programs. Due to the nature of the position, CIP receipt authority is the most appropriate fund source.

Description
Statewide Safety and Emergency Management is requesting Capital Improvement Project (CIP) receipt authority to fund the full-time Program Coordinator 2 position (25-3835), range 20, located in Fairbanks. This position oversees health and safety programs and works with the regional Safety Officer`s program planning, implementation, and enforcement of policies and programs. Due to the nature of the position, CIP receipt authority is the most appropriate fund source.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1061
Description
Additional Commercial Vehicle Compliance shift coverage is necessary at the Fox Weigh Station. This need arises from the expected surge in commercial motor vehicle traffic, stemming from increased activity in the oil and mining industries.

Weigh station activity is an annual requirement per 23 CFR 657 and 658 for Size & Weight Plan and
 Certification.

Description
Additional Commercial Vehicle Compliance shift coverage is necessary at the Fox Weigh Station. This need arises from the expected surge in commercial motor vehicle traffic, stemming from increased activity in the oil and mining industries.

Weigh station activity is an annual requirement per 23 CFR 657 and 658 for Size & Weight Plan and
 Certification.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1005
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1061
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1215
Description
Create a new consolidated Central Region Design, Engineering and Construction allocation and eliminate both the Central Design and Engineering Services, and the Central Construction and CIP allocations. 


Description
Create a new consolidated Central Region Design, Engineering and Construction allocation and eliminate both the Central Design and Engineering Services, and the Central Construction and CIP allocations. 


Description
Create a new consolidated Central Region Design, Engineering and Construction allocation and eliminate both the Central Design and Engineering Services, and the Central Construction and CIP allocations. 


Description
Create a new consolidated Southcoast Region Design, Engineering and Construction allocation and eliminate both the Southcoast Design and Engineering Services, and the Southcoast Region Construction allocations. 


Description
Create a new consolidated Southcoast Region Design, Engineering and Construction allocation and eliminate both the Southcoast Design and Engineering Services, and the Southcoast Region Construction allocations. 


Description
Create a new consolidated Southcoast Region Design, Engineering and Construction allocation and eliminate both the Southcoast Design and Engineering Services, and the Southcoast Region Construction allocations. 
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Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (continued)

Highways, Aviation and Facilities
Statewide Contracted Snow Removal

      SSubcom      Inc        915.5          0.0          0.0        915.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Establish New Allocation for Statewide 
Contracted Snow Removal to Improve 
Service to the Public

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        915.5
      SSubcom   Struct          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Create New Allocation for Statewide 

Contracted Snow Removal                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               915.5          0.0          0.0        915.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Traffic Signal Management
      SSubcom      Inc        479.8          0.0          0.0        479.8          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Increase to Cover Transfer of Responsibility

Agreement (TORA) with the Municipality of 
Anchorage for Traffic Signals

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        479.8                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               479.8          0.0          0.0        479.8          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Central Region Highways and Aviation
      SSubcom      Inc         50.5          0.0          0.0         50.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Airport Lighting Repairs for Central Region

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         50.5
      SSubcom      Inc      1,721.4          0.0          0.0          0.0      1,721.4          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Rising Commodities Costs for Maintenance 

and Operations Activities
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      1,721.4

      SSubcom   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Reverse FY2024 One-Time Fund Source 
Swap to Utilize Federal Relief Funding and 
Displace UGF

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      2,978.3
1265 COVID Fed (Fed)    -2,978.3

      SSubcom      Inc        250.0          0.0          0.0        250.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Lease Costs for Northwood Snow Disposal 
Site

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        250.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                             2,021.9          0.0          0.0        300.5      1,721.4          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Hiring & Recruitment Incentives for Central Region State Workforce
      SSubcom      Inc      1,273.8          0.0          0.0      1,273.8          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Hiring and Recruitment Incentive Funding 

for Central Region Highways and Aviation 
Workforce

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      1,273.8                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                             1,273.8          0.0          0.0      1,273.8          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Northern Region Highways and Aviation
      SSubcom      Inc        525.0          0.0          0.0        525.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Airport Lighting Repairs for Northern Region

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        525.0
      SSubcom      Inc      1,806.6          0.0          0.0          0.0      1,806.6          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Rising Commodities Costs for Maintenance 

and Operations Activities

Legislative Finance Division Page: 32024-04-13 15:47:57

Description
The new Statewide Contracted Snow Removal component will enable the creation of as needed agreements to contract sidewalk, pedestrian facility, and priority 3 and 4 roadway snow removal across the department. Failure to meet these requirements could jeopardize future federal surface transportation funds and require reimbursement of previously expended funds.  

The request would greatly improve the level of service the department can provide to the public during the winter months keeping the sidewalks, trails, pathways, and bus stops free of snow.

Description
The new Statewide Contracted Snow Removal component will enable the creation of as needed agreements to contract sidewalk, pedestrian facility, and priority 3 and 4 roadway snow removal across the department. Failure to meet these requirements could jeopardize future federal surface transportation funds and require reimbursement of previously expended funds.  

The request would greatly improve the level of service the department can provide to the public during the winter months keeping the sidewalks, trails, pathways, and bus stops free of snow.

Description
The new Statewide Contracted Snow Removal component will enable the creation of as needed agreements to contract sidewalk, pedestrian facility, and priority 3 and 4 roadway snow removal across the department. Failure to meet these requirements could jeopardize future federal surface transportation funds and require reimbursement of previously expended funds.  

The request would greatly improve the level of service the department can provide to the public during the winter months keeping the sidewalks, trails, pathways, and bus stops free of snow.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description




Description




Description
The Traffic Signal Management component requires an increase in budget authorization to fully fund the Transfer of Responsibility Agreement (TORA). The agreement with the Municipality of Anchorage is for the operation and maintenance of the State-owned traffic signal system and associated items within the Anchorage area.

Description
The Traffic Signal Management component requires an increase in budget authorization to fully fund the Transfer of Responsibility Agreement (TORA). The agreement with the Municipality of Anchorage is for the operation and maintenance of the State-owned traffic signal system and associated items within the Anchorage area.

Description
The Traffic Signal Management component requires an increase in budget authorization to fully fund the Transfer of Responsibility Agreement (TORA). The agreement with the Municipality of Anchorage is for the operation and maintenance of the State-owned traffic signal system and associated items within the Anchorage area.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
Many rural airports are the only form of transportation into and out of communities. These airports are the lifeline for daily services and emergency response. During conditions of poor weather or darkness, the airport lighting systems are vital to the operations of the airport. Non-operational lighting systems impact or delay flight services. 

Additional funding will be utilized for a routine inspection program and to provide immediate response to any identified issues by facilitating timely airport lighting repairs, the availability of spare equipment on-site, and replacements for worn navigational aids. A programmatic process is intended to ensure these problems are found prior to failure and replaced, so system operations are not interrupted. Increased authority will also help fund rural airport maintenance contracts.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
Due to rising commodity costs, additional funding is needed to meet current operations and critical year-round maintenance and operations activities. Highway construction costs index has increased 42.3 percent over the past two years. The components of this index align closely with elements of highway maintenance and operations. Any additional funding will positively impact the traveling public. Over the past few years service levels have been reduced due to rising costs.

Description
Due to rising commodity costs, additional funding is needed to meet current operations and critical year-round maintenance and operations activities. Highway construction costs index has increased 42.3 percent over the past two years. The components of this index align closely with elements of highway maintenance and operations. Any additional funding will positively impact the traveling public. Over the past few years service levels have been reduced due to rising costs.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
Reverse the one-time fund source swap of general fund (UGF) to federal relief funding (American Rescue Plan & Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriation Act) to be used for purposes directly related to airports. Such purposes can include the reimbursement of an airport's operational expenses.


Description
Reverse the one-time fund source swap of general fund (UGF) to federal relief funding (American Rescue Plan & Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriation Act) to be used for purposes directly related to airports. Such purposes can include the reimbursement of an airport's operational expenses.


Description
Reverse the one-time fund source swap of general fund (UGF) to federal relief funding (American Rescue Plan & Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriation Act) to be used for purposes directly related to airports. Such purposes can include the reimbursement of an airport's operational expenses.


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1265
Description
Increased costs associated with leasing property owned by the Ted Stevens Anchorage Airport for snow removal in the Anchorage area. 

Description
Increased costs associated with leasing property owned by the Ted Stevens Anchorage Airport for snow removal in the Anchorage area. 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
Many rural airports are the only form of transportation into and out of communities. These airports are the lifeline for daily services and emergency response. During conditions of poor weather or darkness, the airport lighting systems are vital to the operations of the airport. Non-operational lighting systems impact or delay flight services. 

Additional funding will be utilized for a routine inspection program and to provide immediate response to any identified issues by facilitating timely airport lighting repairs, the availability of spare equipment on-site, and replacements for worn navigational aids. A programmatic process is intended to ensure these problems are found prior to failure and replaced, so system operations are not interrupted. Increased authority will also help fund rural airport maintenance contracts.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
Due to rising commodity costs, additional funding is needed to meet current operations and critical year-round maintenance and operations activities. Highway construction costs index has increased 42.3 percent over the past two years. The components of this index align closely with elements of highway maintenance and operations. Any additional funding will positively impact the traveling public. Over the past few years service levels have been reduced due to rising costs.

Description
Due to rising commodity costs, additional funding is needed to meet current operations and critical year-round maintenance and operations activities. Highway construction costs index has increased 42.3 percent over the past two years. The components of this index align closely with elements of highway maintenance and operations. Any additional funding will positively impact the traveling public. Over the past few years service levels have been reduced due to rising costs.
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Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (continued)

Highways, Aviation and Facilities (continued)
Northern Region Highways and Aviation (continued)

Rising Commodities Costs for Maintenance
and Operations Activities (continued)

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      1,806.6
      SSubcom   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Reverse FY2024 One-Time Fund Source 

Swap to Utilize Federal Relief Funding and 
Displace UGF

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      3,944.3
1265 COVID Fed (Fed)    -3,944.3

      SSubcom      Inc        500.0          0.0          0.0        500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Agricultural Roads Maintenance
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        500.0

      SSubcom      Inc      8,400.0          0.0          0.0      8,400.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Add Statutory Budget Authority for Road 
and Bridge Maintenance Related to the 
Manh Choh Gold Mine

1108 Stat Desig (Other)     8,400.0
      SSubcom      Inc         75.0         75.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     1     0Add Seasonal Position for Dalton Highway 

Maintenance
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         75.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                            11,306.6         75.0          0.0      9,425.0      1,806.6          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     1     0

Southcoast Region Highways and Aviation
      SSubcom   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Reverse FY2024 One-Time Fund Source 

Swap to Utilize Federal Relief Funding and 
Displace UGF

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      2,904.5
1265 COVID Fed (Fed)    -2,904.5

      SSubcom      Inc      1,050.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      1,050.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Rising Commodities Costs for Maintenance 
and Operations Activities

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      1,050.0
      SSubcom      Inc         51.0          0.0          0.0         51.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Airport Lighting Repairs for Southcoast 

Region
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         51.0

      SSubcom   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Fund Source Change to Maintain Sitka 
Airport Operations After Emergency Divert 
Airport Designation Subsidy Expires

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        350.0
1027 IntAirport (Other)       -350.0

      SSubcom      Inc        109.0          0.0          0.0        109.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Add Rural Airport Leasing Receipt Authority 
for Law Enforcement Support in Adak

1244 AirptRcpts (Other)       109.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                             1,210.0          0.0          0.0        160.0      1,050.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
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http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
Reverse the one-time fund source swap of general fund (UGF) to federal relief funding (American Rescue Plan & Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriation Act) to be used for purposes directly related to airports. Such purposes can include the reimbursement of an airport's operational expenses.

Description
Reverse the one-time fund source swap of general fund (UGF) to federal relief funding (American Rescue Plan & Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriation Act) to be used for purposes directly related to airports. Such purposes can include the reimbursement of an airport's operational expenses.

Description
Reverse the one-time fund source swap of general fund (UGF) to federal relief funding (American Rescue Plan & Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriation Act) to be used for purposes directly related to airports. Such purposes can include the reimbursement of an airport's operational expenses.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1265
Description
Assuming responsibility for the maintenance and operations of roads that currently have no assigned oversight and are not affiliated with any governmental entity. These roads primarily serve the agricultural needs of rural areas, particularly those surrounding farms.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1108
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
Reverse the one-time fund source swap of general fund (UGF) to federal relief funding (American Rescue Plan & Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriation Act) to be used for purposes directly related to airports. Such purposes can include the reimbursement of an airport's operational expenses.


Description
Reverse the one-time fund source swap of general fund (UGF) to federal relief funding (American Rescue Plan & Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriation Act) to be used for purposes directly related to airports. Such purposes can include the reimbursement of an airport's operational expenses.


Description
Reverse the one-time fund source swap of general fund (UGF) to federal relief funding (American Rescue Plan & Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriation Act) to be used for purposes directly related to airports. Such purposes can include the reimbursement of an airport's operational expenses.


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1265
Description
Due to rising commodity costs, additional funding is needed to meet current operations and critical year-round maintenance and operations activities. Highway construction costs index has increased 42.3 percent over the past two years. The components of this index align closely with elements of highway maintenance and operations. Any additional funding will positively impact the traveling public. Over the past few years service levels have been reduced due to rising costs.

Description
Due to rising commodity costs, additional funding is needed to meet current operations and critical year-round maintenance and operations activities. Highway construction costs index has increased 42.3 percent over the past two years. The components of this index align closely with elements of highway maintenance and operations. Any additional funding will positively impact the traveling public. Over the past few years service levels have been reduced due to rising costs.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
Many rural airports are the only form of transportation into and out of communities. These airports are the lifeline for daily services and emergency response. During conditions of poor weather or darkness, the airport lighting systems are vital to the operations of the airport. Non-operational lighting systems impact or delay flight services. 

Additional funding will be utilized for a routine inspection program and to provide immediate response to any identified issues by facilitating timely airport lighting repairs, the availability of spare equipment on-site, and replacements for worn navigational aids. A programmatic process is intended to ensure these problems are found prior to failure and replaced, so system operations are not interrupted. Increased authority will also help fund rural airport maintenance contracts.

Description
Many rural airports are the only form of transportation into and out of communities. These airports are the lifeline for daily services and emergency response. During conditions of poor weather or darkness, the airport lighting systems are vital to the operations of the airport. Non-operational lighting systems impact or delay flight services. 

Additional funding will be utilized for a routine inspection program and to provide immediate response to any identified issues by facilitating timely airport lighting repairs, the availability of spare equipment on-site, and replacements for worn navigational aids. A programmatic process is intended to ensure these problems are found prior to failure and replaced, so system operations are not interrupted. Increased authority will also help fund rural airport maintenance contracts.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
The Sitka Airport has been designated an emergency divert airport and has been available to handle any aircraft that needed to emergency divert to a closer airport. Due to changes in aircrafts, the Alaska International Airport System airlines no longer need Sitka as an emergency divert location. Beginning in FY2024, they will not provide a subsidy for Sitka Airport operations. 

Despite eliminating the divert operations, funding is still needed to maintain current service levels based on current airline schedules and the type of aircraft landing that require Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting services. 



Description
The Sitka Airport has been designated an emergency divert airport and has been available to handle any aircraft that needed to emergency divert to a closer airport. Due to changes in aircrafts, the Alaska International Airport System airlines no longer need Sitka as an emergency divert location. Beginning in FY2024, they will not provide a subsidy for Sitka Airport operations. 

Despite eliminating the divert operations, funding is still needed to maintain current service levels based on current airline schedules and the type of aircraft landing that require Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting services. 



Description
The Sitka Airport has been designated an emergency divert airport and has been available to handle any aircraft that needed to emergency divert to a closer airport. Due to changes in aircrafts, the Alaska International Airport System airlines no longer need Sitka as an emergency divert location. Beginning in FY2024, they will not provide a subsidy for Sitka Airport operations. 

Despite eliminating the divert operations, funding is still needed to maintain current service levels based on current airline schedules and the type of aircraft landing that require Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting services. 



http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
The Adak airport serves the rural community of Adak and is the primary means of transportation for its year-round residents. There are currently two scheduled passenger jet flights per week as well as scheduled cargo flights. The City of Adak is unable to maintain a year-round law enforcement presence. Due to this, Southcoast Region has established an agreement with the Anchorage International Airport Police and Fire to provide a certificated police officer for law enforcement security screening on flights departing Adak airport. Officers travel via departing flights from Anchorage to Adak to perform the screening process and returning to Anchorage upon completion. 

Alaska Airlines is covering the expense of this agreement. Southcoast Region does not have adequate operating budget authority to collect this revenue and is requesting additional rural airport leasing receipt authority to collect revenue to pay for law enforcement officer support in the Adak airport.  



Description
The Adak airport serves the rural community of Adak and is the primary means of transportation for its year-round residents. There are currently two scheduled passenger jet flights per week as well as scheduled cargo flights. The City of Adak is unable to maintain a year-round law enforcement presence. Due to this, Southcoast Region has established an agreement with the Anchorage International Airport Police and Fire to provide a certificated police officer for law enforcement security screening on flights departing Adak airport. Officers travel via departing flights from Anchorage to Adak to perform the screening process and returning to Anchorage upon completion. 

Alaska Airlines is covering the expense of this agreement. Southcoast Region does not have adequate operating budget authority to collect this revenue and is requesting additional rural airport leasing receipt authority to collect revenue to pay for law enforcement officer support in the Adak airport.  



http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1244
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Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (continued)

Highways, Aviation and Facilities (continued)
Whittier Access and Tunnel

      SSubcom      Inc      2,875.0          0.0          0.0      2,875.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Increase State UGF Share of Billed 
Contract Work for Tunnel Maintenance 
Contract Due to Reduced Federal 
Participation

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      2,875.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                             2,875.0          0.0          0.0      2,875.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                            20,082.6         75.0          0.0     15,429.6      4,578.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     1     0

International Airports
International Airport Systems Office

      SSubcom      Inc        400.0          0.0          0.0        400.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Annual Auditing Services
1027 IntAirport (Other)        400.0

      SSubcom      Inc        878.0          0.0          0.0        878.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Financial and Auditing Assistance and 
Statistical Report Writing

1027 IntAirport (Other)        878.0
      SSubcom      Inc        458.0          0.0          0.0        458.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Operational Software Support

1027 IntAirport (Other)        458.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                             1,736.0          0.0          0.0      1,736.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Anchorage Airport Administration
      SSubcom      Inc        137.0        137.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0Transfer Airport Police & Fire Officer 2 from 

AIA Safety for Capital Improvement and 
Project Management

1027 IntAirport (Other)        137.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               137.0        137.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0

Anchorage Airport Operations
      SSubcom      Inc        750.0          0.0          0.0        750.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Aviation Worker Screening Program

1027 IntAirport (Other)        750.0
      SSubcom   IncOTI         50.0          0.0          0.0         50.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Field Training Exercise

1027 IntAirport (Other)         50.0
      SSubcom      Inc        220.0          0.0          0.0        220.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Increased Parking Contract

1027 IntAirport (Other)        220.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                             1,020.0          0.0          0.0      1,020.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Anchorage Airport Safety
      SSubcom      Dec       -137.0       -137.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    -1     0     0Transfer Airport Police & Fire Officer 2 to 

AIA Administration for Capital Improvement 
and Project Management

1027 IntAirport (Other)       -137.0
      SSubcom      Inc      1,561.0      1,561.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Airport Police & Fire Officer Personal 

Services Cost Increases from 
Reclassification After Class Study

Legislative Finance Division Page: 52024-04-13 15:47:57

Description
In FY2023, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) conducted a comprehensive review of the Anton Anderson Memorial Tunnel maintenance project contract, resulting in a determination that federal participation would only cover 51 percent of the monthly billed contract work. This adjustment necessitates the allocation of operating funds to cover the remaining 49 percent of costs, estimated at approximately $239.5 per month.

Description
In FY2023, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) conducted a comprehensive review of the Anton Anderson Memorial Tunnel maintenance project contract, resulting in a determination that federal participation would only cover 51 percent of the monthly billed contract work. This adjustment necessitates the allocation of operating funds to cover the remaining 49 percent of costs, estimated at approximately $239.5 per month.

Description
In FY2023, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) conducted a comprehensive review of the Anton Anderson Memorial Tunnel maintenance project contract, resulting in a determination that federal participation would only cover 51 percent of the monthly billed contract work. This adjustment necessitates the allocation of operating funds to cover the remaining 49 percent of costs, estimated at approximately $239.5 per month.

Description
In FY2023, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) conducted a comprehensive review of the Anton Anderson Memorial Tunnel maintenance project contract, resulting in a determination that federal participation would only cover 51 percent of the monthly billed contract work. This adjustment necessitates the allocation of operating funds to cover the remaining 49 percent of costs, estimated at approximately $239.5 per month.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
The Alaska International Airport System (AIAS) is required to complete an annual, single year audit per bond covenants and Federal Aviation Administration grant assurances associated with receipt of grant revenues. Recently, AIAS awarded a new contract for these services, with bid proposals significantly exceeding AIAS's historical costs. Beyond the annual audit, the contract includes optional services, which include support for potential additional debt issuance related to capital improvement projects, assistance with compliance letters, guidance on implementing new General Accounting Standard Board (GASB) pronouncements, and other third-party examinations or determinations. This additional funding is necessary for the component to fulfill its existing and future contractual commitments.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
The Alaska International Airport System (AIAS) has faced challenges related to staff training in lease agreement and accounting management, inventory management of AIAS assets, financial and statistical reporting requirements, and audit planning and procedures. High staff turnover and understaffing have prompted AIAS to seek external expertise to review and ensure compliance with Federal Administrative grant assurances and bond covenants. This has led to a multi-year contract aimed at addressing these issues, providing support to airport staff, enhancing transparency for stakeholders, and ensuring consistency across the system. The requested additional funding is essential for meeting current and future contract obligations.

Description
The Alaska International Airport System (AIAS) has faced challenges related to staff training in lease agreement and accounting management, inventory management of AIAS assets, financial and statistical reporting requirements, and audit planning and procedures. High staff turnover and understaffing have prompted AIAS to seek external expertise to review and ensure compliance with Federal Administrative grant assurances and bond covenants. This has led to a multi-year contract aimed at addressing these issues, providing support to airport staff, enhancing transparency for stakeholders, and ensuring consistency across the system. The requested additional funding is essential for meeting current and future contract obligations.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
Efficient airport operations rely on various software systems to serve customers seamlessly and optimize staff productivity. These systems include leasing and accounting management, gate and aircraft parking management, flight information displays, and passenger processing. While the Alaska International Airport System has a multi-year contract for these systems, the budget authorization has remained unchanged throughout the contract period, making it unsustainable. Additionally, several of these system contracts are set to expire in FY2024, necessitating new bids and anticipated increases in budget authorization. The requested additional funding is vital for the component to fulfill existing and future contract obligations.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
Transfer full-time Airport Police & Fire Officer 1/2 (25-2842), wage grade 74/75, located in Anchorage International Airport (AIA) from AIA Safety to AIA Administration and reclass as a Program Coordinator 2, range 20, located in Anchorage International Airport.

The AIA requires a dedicated position to plan, develop, coordinate, and oversee projects within the Planning and Development department, which includes Leasing and Planning staff. Currently, the Planning team has one dedicated planner handling a $500M Capital Improvement Program and acting as a liaison with agencies like the Federal Aviation Administration for the program and $40M annual grant management. This new role will provide support in managing the Capital Improvement Program, master plans, Part 150 noise studies, sustainability plans, and various other program areas. Responsibilities include program coordination, management of mentioned studies, and oversight of smaller programs like drafting Passenger Facility Charge applications, federal grant applications, researching new grant opportunities, and ensuring project alignment with Federal Aviation Administration expectations. 

Description
Transfer full-time Airport Police & Fire Officer 1/2 (25-2842), wage grade 74/75, located in Anchorage International Airport (AIA) from AIA Safety to AIA Administration and reclass as a Program Coordinator 2, range 20, located in Anchorage International Airport.

The AIA requires a dedicated position to plan, develop, coordinate, and oversee projects within the Planning and Development department, which includes Leasing and Planning staff. Currently, the Planning team has one dedicated planner handling a $500M Capital Improvement Program and acting as a liaison with agencies like the Federal Aviation Administration for the program and $40M annual grant management. This new role will provide support in managing the Capital Improvement Program, master plans, Part 150 noise studies, sustainability plans, and various other program areas. Responsibilities include program coordination, management of mentioned studies, and oversight of smaller programs like drafting Passenger Facility Charge applications, federal grant applications, researching new grant opportunities, and ensuring project alignment with Federal Aviation Administration expectations. 

Description
Transfer full-time Airport Police & Fire Officer 1/2 (25-2842), wage grade 74/75, located in Anchorage International Airport (AIA) from AIA Safety to AIA Administration and reclass as a Program Coordinator 2, range 20, located in Anchorage International Airport.

The AIA requires a dedicated position to plan, develop, coordinate, and oversee projects within the Planning and Development department, which includes Leasing and Planning staff. Currently, the Planning team has one dedicated planner handling a $500M Capital Improvement Program and acting as a liaison with agencies like the Federal Aviation Administration for the program and $40M annual grant management. This new role will provide support in managing the Capital Improvement Program, master plans, Part 150 noise studies, sustainability plans, and various other program areas. Responsibilities include program coordination, management of mentioned studies, and oversight of smaller programs like drafting Passenger Facility Charge applications, federal grant applications, researching new grant opportunities, and ensuring project alignment with Federal Aviation Administration expectations. 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
Effective September 25, 2023, the Transportation Security Administration (TSA) issued a directive mandating random security screening of personnel accessing secure/sterile areas of passenger terminals at certain regulated airports, including Ted Stevens International Airport and Fairbanks International Airport (FAI). This screening is in addition to TSA's random checks and aims to enhance insider threat deterrence. Non-compliance could result in TSA fines and jeopardize federal grants.

To comply with the mandate, Ted Stevens Anchorage International Airport plans to establish a screening team of two employees, randomly covering 62 access points around the clock. This will be achieved through a contract with Denali Universal Services, with an estimated annual cost of $675.0 beginning July 1, 2024.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
A major incident response field training exercise is required to be conducted by the airport every third year to demonstrate the airport's readiness to respond to a large-scale mass casualty scenario. The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) establishes the requirement for the retention of the airport's commercial operating certification under 49 CFR Part 139.325(h), "Each holder of a Class I Airport Operating Certificate must hold a full-scale airport emergency plan exercise at least once every 36 consecutive calendar months", FAA expands on the requirement by providing further guidance in FAA Advisory Circular 150/5200-31, Airport Emergency Plan. Beginning in FY2025, training will include an active shooter exercise, which requires expertise through contracted consulting services.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
The management contract for the public vehicle parking pay lots at Ted Stevens Anchorage International Airport (ANC), which also includes oversight of the parking garage and parking lot shuttle buses, is set to expire on June 30, 2024. ANC pays Republic Parking to manage these lots and retains all revenue generated from parking fees. Preparing for the new contract, adjustments for inflation, and the addition of two new services not covered in the original contract necessitate additional funding.

The current contract, in effect since 2014, has not seen a budget limit increase in nine years. It is expected that a new contract will raise the current annual budget limit of $1,980.0 to account for a 30 percent inflation rate since 2014, requiring an additional $600.0 in the annual budget. However, due to Republic's successful operation within the existing contract, the anticipated increase in the new contract is likely to be somewhat lower, with a projected $200.0 budget limit increase. An additional $20.0 is expected to cover new contract needs, considering recent amendments to add Lake Hood transient aircraft parking and ANC commercial curb access management to the existing contract.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
Transfer full-time Airport Police & Fire Officer 1/2 (25-2842), wage grade 74/75, located in Anchorage International Airport (AIA) from AIA Safety to AIA Administration and reclass as a Program Coordinator 2, range 20, located in Anchorage International Airport.

The AIA requires a dedicated position to plan, develop, coordinate, and oversee projects within the Planning and Development department, which includes Leasing and Planning staff. Currently, the Planning team has one dedicated planner handling a $500M Capital Improvement Program and acting as a liaison with agencies like the Federal Aviation Administration for the program and $40M annual grant management. This new role will provide support in managing the Capital Improvement Program, master plans, Part 150 noise studies, sustainability plans, and various other program areas. Responsibilities include program coordination, management of mentioned studies, and oversight of smaller programs like drafting Passenger Facility Charge applications, federal grant applications, researching new grant opportunities, and ensuring project alignment with Federal Aviation Administration expectations. 

Description
Transfer full-time Airport Police & Fire Officer 1/2 (25-2842), wage grade 74/75, located in Anchorage International Airport (AIA) from AIA Safety to AIA Administration and reclass as a Program Coordinator 2, range 20, located in Anchorage International Airport.

The AIA requires a dedicated position to plan, develop, coordinate, and oversee projects within the Planning and Development department, which includes Leasing and Planning staff. Currently, the Planning team has one dedicated planner handling a $500M Capital Improvement Program and acting as a liaison with agencies like the Federal Aviation Administration for the program and $40M annual grant management. This new role will provide support in managing the Capital Improvement Program, master plans, Part 150 noise studies, sustainability plans, and various other program areas. Responsibilities include program coordination, management of mentioned studies, and oversight of smaller programs like drafting Passenger Facility Charge applications, federal grant applications, researching new grant opportunities, and ensuring project alignment with Federal Aviation Administration expectations. 

Description
Transfer full-time Airport Police & Fire Officer 1/2 (25-2842), wage grade 74/75, located in Anchorage International Airport (AIA) from AIA Safety to AIA Administration and reclass as a Program Coordinator 2, range 20, located in Anchorage International Airport.

The AIA requires a dedicated position to plan, develop, coordinate, and oversee projects within the Planning and Development department, which includes Leasing and Planning staff. Currently, the Planning team has one dedicated planner handling a $500M Capital Improvement Program and acting as a liaison with agencies like the Federal Aviation Administration for the program and $40M annual grant management. This new role will provide support in managing the Capital Improvement Program, master plans, Part 150 noise studies, sustainability plans, and various other program areas. Responsibilities include program coordination, management of mentioned studies, and oversight of smaller programs like drafting Passenger Facility Charge applications, federal grant applications, researching new grant opportunities, and ensuring project alignment with Federal Aviation Administration expectations. 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
A re-evaluation of the 2019 Airport Police & Fire Officer job class study's salary results was conducted to ensure appropriate compensation for employees in these job classes.

The results of this review impact Airport Police & Fire Officers 1 through 6, resulting in an increase of $1,561.0 in personal services costs. This aligns with the salary appeal and adjustments made for Deputy Fire Marshal job classifications, effective July 6, 2023, and reverses the previous memorandum dated March 5, 2019, which addressed the alignment of salary ranges with classes that had market-based adjustments.

FY2025 class study estimate for the following:

PJ0221, Airport Police & Fire Officer 1, +1 range
PJ0222, Airport Police & Fire Officer 2, +2 ranges
PJ0223, Airport Police & Fire Officer 3, +2 ranges
PJ0224, Airport Police & Fire Officer 4, +2 ranges
PJ0225, Airport Police & Fire Officer 5, +1 range
PJ0226, Airport Police & Fire Officer 6, +1 range

Description
A re-evaluation of the 2019 Airport Police & Fire Officer job class study's salary results was conducted to ensure appropriate compensation for employees in these job classes.

The results of this review impact Airport Police & Fire Officers 1 through 6, resulting in an increase of $1,561.0 in personal services costs. This aligns with the salary appeal and adjustments made for Deputy Fire Marshal job classifications, effective July 6, 2023, and reverses the previous memorandum dated March 5, 2019, which addressed the alignment of salary ranges with classes that had market-based adjustments.

FY2025 class study estimate for the following:

PJ0221, Airport Police & Fire Officer 1, +1 range
PJ0222, Airport Police & Fire Officer 2, +2 ranges
PJ0223, Airport Police & Fire Officer 3, +2 ranges
PJ0224, Airport Police & Fire Officer 4, +2 ranges
PJ0225, Airport Police & Fire Officer 5, +1 range
PJ0226, Airport Police & Fire Officer 6, +1 range

Description
A re-evaluation of the 2019 Airport Police & Fire Officer job class study's salary results was conducted to ensure appropriate compensation for employees in these job classes.

The results of this review impact Airport Police & Fire Officers 1 through 6, resulting in an increase of $1,561.0 in personal services costs. This aligns with the salary appeal and adjustments made for Deputy Fire Marshal job classifications, effective July 6, 2023, and reverses the previous memorandum dated March 5, 2019, which addressed the alignment of salary ranges with classes that had market-based adjustments.

FY2025 class study estimate for the following:

PJ0221, Airport Police & Fire Officer 1, +1 range
PJ0222, Airport Police & Fire Officer 2, +2 ranges
PJ0223, Airport Police & Fire Officer 3, +2 ranges
PJ0224, Airport Police & Fire Officer 4, +2 ranges
PJ0225, Airport Police & Fire Officer 5, +1 range
PJ0226, Airport Police & Fire Officer 6, +1 range



2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - Senate Subcom Structure

Between AdjBase and SSubcom
Numbers
Differences
Agencies: DOT/PF

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (continued)

International Airports (continued)
Anchorage Airport Safety (continued)

Airport Police & Fire Officer Personal
Services Cost Increases from
Reclassification After Class Study
(continued)

1027 IntAirport (Other)      1,561.0
      SSubcom      Inc         22.0          0.0          0.0         22.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Mandatory FAA Live Fire Training

1027 IntAirport (Other)         22.0
      SSubcom      Inc         90.0          0.0          0.0         90.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Public Safety Radio and Dispatch Systems 

Services
1027 IntAirport (Other)         90.0

      SSubcom   SalAdj          4.5          4.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0GA 3/13 FY2025 Public Safety Employees 
Association Airport Police and Fire Health 
Insurance

1027 IntAirport (Other)          4.5
      SSubcom   SalAdj        396.1        396.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0GA 3/13 FY2025 Public Safety Employees 

Association Airport Police and Fire Cost of 
Living Adjustment

1027 IntAirport (Other)        396.1                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                             1,936.6      1,824.6          0.0        112.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    -1     0     0

Fairbanks Airport Operations
      SSubcom      Inc        369.4        351.9          0.0         17.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     3     0     0Aviation Worker Screening Program

1027 IntAirport (Other)        369.4                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               369.4        351.9          0.0         17.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     3     0     0

Fairbanks Airport Safety
      SSubcom      Inc        621.5        621.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Airport Police & Fire Officer Personal 

Services Cost Increases from 
Reclassification After Class Study

1027 IntAirport (Other)        621.5
      SSubcom   SalAdj          1.7          1.7          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0GA 3/13 FY2025 Public Safety Employees 

Association Airport Police and Fire Health 
Insurance

1027 IntAirport (Other)          1.7
      SSubcom   SalAdj        150.3        150.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0GA 3/13 FY2025 Public Safety Employees 

Association Airport Police and Fire Cost of 
Living Adjustment

1027 IntAirport (Other)        150.3                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               773.5        773.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                             5,972.5      3,087.0          0.0      2,885.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     3     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * *                            10,954.2      6,137.7        197.2         32.8      4,586.5          0.0          0.0          0.0     4     1     1

* * * * All Agencies Difference * * * *                            10,954.2      6,137.7        197.2         32.8      4,586.5          0.0          0.0          0.0     4     1     1

Legislative Finance Division Page: 62024-04-13 15:47:57

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
The Kenai Municipal Airport Regional Aircraft Fire Training Center has recently revised its operational structure and associated costs. As a result, there is now an increase in the cost per officer for recurrent annual live fire training. This revised cost includes transportation services and support to and from the training site, in addition to operating and commodity fees, resulting in a total cost of $400 per officer.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
Anchorage Airport Safety has determined the need to engage the services of both the Department of Public Safety and external contractors to maintain its public safety radio and dispatching systems. This decision arises from the lack of available time and expertise due to vacancies within existing airport resources to fulfill these service requirements. Additionally, there have been additional costs incurred for providing cell devices to all emergency response personnel.

Phones: $25.0
Department of Public Safety: $20.0
Radio/Dispatch Contractor: $45.0


Description
Anchorage Airport Safety has determined the need to engage the services of both the Department of Public Safety and external contractors to maintain its public safety radio and dispatching systems. This decision arises from the lack of available time and expertise due to vacancies within existing airport resources to fulfill these service requirements. Additionally, there have been additional costs incurred for providing cell devices to all emergency response personnel.

Phones: $25.0
Department of Public Safety: $20.0
Radio/Dispatch Contractor: $45.0


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
Increase health insurance contributions for Public Safety Employees Association Airport Police and Fire from $1,573.50 to $1,579.50 per member per month.:  $4.5

Description
Increase health insurance contributions for Public Safety Employees Association Airport Police and Fire from $1,573.50 to $1,579.50 per member per month.:  $4.5

Description
Increase health insurance contributions for Public Safety Employees Association Airport Police and Fire from $1,573.50 to $1,579.50 per member per month.:  $4.5

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
Cost of living adjustment of four percent for Public Safety Employees Association Airport Police and Fire employees.:  $396.1

Description
Cost of living adjustment of four percent for Public Safety Employees Association Airport Police and Fire employees.:  $396.1

Description
Cost of living adjustment of four percent for Public Safety Employees Association Airport Police and Fire employees.:  $396.1

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
Effective September 25, 2023, the Transportation Security Administration (TSA) issued a directive mandating random security screening of personnel accessing secure/sterile areas of passenger terminals at certain regulated airports, including Ted Stevens International Airport and Fairbanks International Airport (FAI). This screening is in addition to TSA's random checks and aims to enhance insider threat deterrence. Non-compliance could result in TSA fines and jeopardize federal grants. 

FAI explored various options, including security firms and TSA utilization of the passenger screening checkpoint, but none were feasible. Consequently, FAI proposes the creation of three dedicated screening positions, with a total annual cost of $351.9, to ensure compliance with the mandate.

New positions:
Full-time Airport Operations Specialist, range 19, located in Fairbanks
Full-time Airport Operations Officer, range 18, located in Fairbanks
Full-time Airport Operations Officer, range 18, located in Fairbanks

Services $17.5
Core Service Costs

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
A re-evaluation of the 2019 Airport Police & Fire Officer job class study's salary results was conducted to ensure appropriate compensation for employees in these job classes.

The results of this review impact Airport Police & Fire Officers 1 through 6, resulting in an increase of $621.5 in personal services costs. This aligns with the salary appeal and adjustments made for Deputy Fire Marshal job classifications, effective July 6, 2023, and reverses the previous memorandum dated March 5, 2019, which addressed the alignment of salary ranges with classes that had market-based adjustments.

FY2025 class study estimate for the following:

PJ0221, Airport Police & Fire Officer 1, +1 range
PJ0222, Airport Police & Fire Officer 2, +2 ranges
PJ0223, Airport Police & Fire Officer 3, +2 ranges
PJ0224, Airport Police & Fire Officer 4, +2 ranges
PJ0225, Airport Police & Fire Officer 5, +1 range
PJ0226, Airport Police & Fire Officer 6, +1 range

Description
A re-evaluation of the 2019 Airport Police & Fire Officer job class study's salary results was conducted to ensure appropriate compensation for employees in these job classes.

The results of this review impact Airport Police & Fire Officers 1 through 6, resulting in an increase of $621.5 in personal services costs. This aligns with the salary appeal and adjustments made for Deputy Fire Marshal job classifications, effective July 6, 2023, and reverses the previous memorandum dated March 5, 2019, which addressed the alignment of salary ranges with classes that had market-based adjustments.

FY2025 class study estimate for the following:

PJ0221, Airport Police & Fire Officer 1, +1 range
PJ0222, Airport Police & Fire Officer 2, +2 ranges
PJ0223, Airport Police & Fire Officer 3, +2 ranges
PJ0224, Airport Police & Fire Officer 4, +2 ranges
PJ0225, Airport Police & Fire Officer 5, +1 range
PJ0226, Airport Police & Fire Officer 6, +1 range

Description
A re-evaluation of the 2019 Airport Police & Fire Officer job class study's salary results was conducted to ensure appropriate compensation for employees in these job classes.

The results of this review impact Airport Police & Fire Officers 1 through 6, resulting in an increase of $621.5 in personal services costs. This aligns with the salary appeal and adjustments made for Deputy Fire Marshal job classifications, effective July 6, 2023, and reverses the previous memorandum dated March 5, 2019, which addressed the alignment of salary ranges with classes that had market-based adjustments.

FY2025 class study estimate for the following:

PJ0221, Airport Police & Fire Officer 1, +1 range
PJ0222, Airport Police & Fire Officer 2, +2 ranges
PJ0223, Airport Police & Fire Officer 3, +2 ranges
PJ0224, Airport Police & Fire Officer 4, +2 ranges
PJ0225, Airport Police & Fire Officer 5, +1 range
PJ0226, Airport Police & Fire Officer 6, +1 range

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
Increase health insurance contributions for Public Safety Employees Association Airport Police and Fire from $1,573.50 to $1,579.50 per member per month.:  $1.7

Description
Increase health insurance contributions for Public Safety Employees Association Airport Police and Fire from $1,573.50 to $1,579.50 per member per month.:  $1.7

Description
Increase health insurance contributions for Public Safety Employees Association Airport Police and Fire from $1,573.50 to $1,579.50 per member per month.:  $1.7

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027
Description
Cost of living adjustment of four percent for Public Safety Employees Association Airport Police and Fire employees.:  $150.3

Description
Cost of living adjustment of four percent for Public Safety Employees Association Airport Police and Fire employees.:  $150.3

Description
Cost of living adjustment of four percent for Public Safety Employees Association Airport Police and Fire employees.:  $150.3

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1027


Column Definitions

AdjBase (FY25 Adjusted Base) - FY24 Management Plan less One-Time Items (OTIs), plus FY25 Position Adjustments (PosAdjs), Transfers In/Out of allocations (TrIns and TrOuts), Line Item
Transfers (LITs), Temporary Increments (IncTs) initiated in prior years, adjustments to formula programs in language, and additions for statewide items such as Salary Adjustments (SalAdjs). The
Adjusted Base is the base to which the Governor's and the legislature's Increments (Incs), Decrements (Decs), and Fund Changes (FndChg) are added.

SSubcom (Senate Subcom) - Senate Finance subcommittee recommendations.


